Bolt Together Gun (BTG) Systems
1.562 - 2.500 inch
MAN-BTG1-000 (R00)
Owen Oil Tools LP
12001 CR 1000
Godley, Texas, 76044, USA
Phone: +1 (817) 551-0540
Fax: +1 (817) 551-1674

4.1  Slowly insert the loaded Tube/Flat Strip into the carrier and align the loaded strip with
the scallops of the carrier.
4.2  Now, insert and then tighten the 4 screws to secure the sub to the carrirer.
4.3  The BTG is now ready for shipping or transportation.
	Bolt Together Gun (BTG) Systems
	1.0 Pre-Assembly
	2.0 Loading a Tube Strip
	3.0 Loading a Flat Strip
	4.0 Loading the Strips into Carriers
©2009 Owen Oil Tools        All rights reserved
Owen Oil Tools
Item Part No. Description
1
R156-0438-O04 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 1.563 OD X 4 FT, 4 SPF, 0°, 13 Shots
R156-0438-O07 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 1.563 OD X 7 FT, 4 SPF, 0°, 25 Shots
R156-0438-O11 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 1.563 OD X 11 FT, 4 SPF, 0°, 41 Shots
R156-0438-O15 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 1.563 OD X 15 FT, 4 SPF, 0°, 57 Shots
R156-0438-O21 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 1.563 OD X 21 FT, 4 SPF, 0°, 81 Shots
2
F107-0438-R04 Flat Strip, 1.070 OD X 4 FT, 4 SPF, 0°
F107-0438-R07 Flat Strip, 1.070 OD X 7 FT, 4 SPF, 0°
F107-0438-R11 Flat Strip, 1.070 OD X 11 FT, 4 SPF, 0°
F107-0438-R15 Flat Strip, 1.070 OD X 15 FT, 4 SPF, 0°
F107-0438-R21 Flat Strip, 1.070 OD X 21 FT, 4 SPF, 0°
3
B156-0400-O04 Bolted Carrier, 1.563 OD X 4 FT, 4 SPF, 0°
B156-0400-O07 Bolted Carrier, 1.563 OD X 7 FT, 4 SPF, 0°
B156-0400-O11 Bolted Carrier, 1.563 OD X 11 FT, 4 SPF, 0°
B156-0400-O15 Bolted Carrier, 1.563 OD X 15 FT, 4 SPF, 0°
B156-0400-O21 Bolted Carrier, 1.563 OD X 21 FT, 4 SPF, 0°
C
RTG-1687-401NT Charge, RTG 1-11/16" NT, HMX - uses Ribbon (Preferred) or 40 gr. Round Cord
SDP-1687-401NTX Charge, RTG 1-11/16" NTX, HMX - uses Ribbon (Preferred) or 40 gr. Round Cord
SDP-1687-402NT3 Charge, RTG 1-11/16" NT3, HERO, SDP, HMX - uses Ribbon (Preferred) or 40 gr.

Max O.D. before Firing 39.67 mm 1.562"
Max O.D. after Firing (in fluid) 41.4 mm 1.63"
Max O.D. after Firing (in gas) 42.85 mm 1.687"
Gun Weight Loaded 4.1 kg/m 2.75 lb/ft
Item Part No. Description
4 RTG-1687-112 Shooting Adapter, 1-11/16" O.D.
5
RTG-1687-108 Tandem Sub, 1-11/16" Without Dart Seal
RTG-1687-109 Tandem Sub, 1-11/16" With Dart Seal
6 RTG-1687-115 Bull Plug, 1-11/16"
7 RTG-1687-116 Blast Sleeve, 1-11/16"
8
PUR-0500-032 Socket Hd. Cap Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/4"
PUR-0500-033 Socket Hd. Cap Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/8"
9
OOO-N569-214 O-Ring #214 Nitrile
OOO-V569-214 O-Ring #214 Viton
A
A538010 Det Cord - Ribbon, 40 gr. RDX, Nylon LS
A545010 Det Cord - Ribbon, 40 gr. HMX, Nylon LS
A539010 Det Cord - Round, 40 gr. RDX, Nylon LS
A544010 Det Cord - Round, 40 gr. HMX, Nylon LS
bol-1.0 bkLast Revised 9/2009
Bolted Gun System
1.563” O.D. 4spf 0° Spiral
SDP - HERO™, DP, BH
©2009 Owen Oil Tools        All rights reserved
Owen Oil Tools
Item Part No. Description
1
R156-0438-A04 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 1.563 OD X 4 FT, 4 SPF, 60°, 13 Shots
R156-0438-A07 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 1.563 OD X 7 FT, 4 SPF, 60°, 25 Shots
R156-0438-A11 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 1.563 OD X 11 FT, 4 SPF, 60°, 41 Shots
R156-0438-A15 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 1.563 OD X 15 FT, 4 SPF, 60°, 57 Shots
R156-0438-A21 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 1.563 OD X 21 FT, 4 SPF, 60°, 81 Shots
2
T106-0438-A04 Tube Strip, 1.063 OD X 4 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
T106-0438-A07 Tube Strip, 1.063 OD X 7 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
T106-0438-A11 Tube Strip, 1.063 OD X 11 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
T106-0438-A15 Tube Strip, 1.063 OD X 15 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
T106-0438-A21 Tube Strip, 1.063 OD X 21 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
3
B156-0400-A04 Bolted Carrier, 1.563 OD X 4 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
B156-0400-A07 Bolted Carrier, 1.563 OD X 7 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
B156-0400-A11 Bolted Carrier, 1.563 OD X 11 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
B156-0400-A15 Bolted Carrier, 1.563 OD X 15 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
B156-0400-A21 Bolted Carrier, 1.563 OD X 21 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
C
RTG-1687-401NT Charge, RTG 1-11/16” NT, HMX - uses Ribbon (Preferred) or 40 gr. Round Cord
SDP-1687-401NTX Charge, RTG 1-11/16” NTX, HMX - uses Ribbon (Preferred) or 40 gr. Round Cord
SDP-1687-402NT3 Charge, RTG 1-11/16” NT3, HERO™™, SDP, HMX - uses Ribbon (Preferred) or

A
DET-0325-011 Det Cord - Ribbon, 40 gr. RDX, Nylon LS
DET-0412-006 Det Cord - Ribbon, 40 gr. HMX, Nylon LS
DET-0325-013 Det Cord - Round, 40 gr. RDX, Nylon LS
DET-0412-014 Det Cord - Round, 40 gr. HMX, Nylon LS
bol-2.0 bkLast Revised 9/2009
Bolted Gun System
1.563” O.D. 4spf 60° Spiral
SDP - HERO™, DP, BH
©2009 Owen Oil Tools        All rights reserved
Owen Oil Tools
Item Part No. Description
1
R156-0438-B04 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 1.563 OD X 4 FT, 4 SPF, 90°, 13 Shots
R156-0438-B07 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 1.563 OD X 7 FT, 4 SPF, 90°, 25 Shots
R156-0438-B11 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 1.563 OD X 11 FT, 4 SPF, 90°, 41 Shots
R156-0438-B15 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 1.563 OD X 15 FT, 4 SPF, 90°, 57 Shots
R156-0438-B21 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 1.563 OD X 21 FT, 4 SPF, 90°, 81 Shots
2
T106-0438-B04 Tube Strip, 1.063 OD X 4 FT, 4 SPF, 90°
T106-0438-B07 Tube Strip, 1.063 OD X 7 FT, 4 SPF, 90°
T106-0438-B11 Tube Strip, 1.063 OD X 11 FT, 4 SPF, 90°
T106-0438-B15 Tube Strip, 1.063 OD X 15 FT, 4 SPF, 90°
T106-0438-B21 Tube Strip, 1.063 OD X 21 FT, 4 SPF, 90°
3
B156-0400-B04 Bolted Carrier, 1.563 OD X 4 FT, 4 SPF, 90°
B156-0400-B07 Bolted Carrier, 1.563 OD X 7 FT, 4 SPF, 90°
B156-0400-B11 Bolted Carrier, 1.563 OD X 11 FT, 4 SPF, 90°
B156-0400-B15 Bolted Carrier, 1.563 OD X 15 FT, 4 SPF, 90°
B156-0400-B21 Bolted Carrier, 1.563 OD X 21 FT, 4 SPF, 90°
C
RTG-1687-401NT Charge, RTG 1-11/16" NT, HMX - uses Ribbon (Preferred) or 40 gr. Round Cord
SDP-1687-401NTX Charge, RTG 1-11/16" NTX, HMX - uses Ribbon (Preferred) or 40 gr. Round Cord
SDP-1687-402NT3 Charge, RTG 1-11/16" NT3, HERO, SDP, HMX - uses Ribbon (Preferred) or 40 gr.

A
A538010 Det Cord - Ribbon, 40 gr. RDX, Nylon LS
A545010 Det Cord - Ribbon, 40 gr. HMX, Nylon LS
A539010 Det Cord - Round, 40 gr. RDX, Nylon LS
A544010 Det Cord - Round, 40 gr. HMX, Nylon LS
bol-3.0 bkLast Revised 9/2009
Bolted Gun System
1.563” O.D. 4spf 90° Spiral
SDP - HERO™, DP, BH
©2009 Owen Oil Tools        All rights reserved
Owen Oil Tools
Item Part No. Description
1
R156-0438-R04 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 1.563 OD X 4 FT, 4 SPF, 180°, 13 Shots
R156-0438-R07 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 1.563 OD X 7 FT, 4 SPF, 180°, 25 Shots
R156-0438-R11 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 1.563 OD X 11 FT, 4 SPF, 180°, 41 Shots
R156-0438-R15 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 1.563 OD X 15 FT, 4 SPF, 180°, 57 Shots
R156-0438-R21 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 1.563 OD X 21 FT, 4 SPF, 180°, 81 Shots
2
F107-0438-R04 Flat Strip, 1.070 OD X 4 FT, 4 SPF, 180°
F107-0438-R07 Flat Strip, 1.070 OD X 7 FT, 4 SPF, 180°
F107-0438-R11 Flat Strip, 1.070 OD X 11 FT, 4 SPF, 180°
F107-0438-R15 Flat Strip, 1.070 OD X 15 FT, 4 SPF, 180°
F107-0438-R21 Flat Strip, 1.070 OD X 21 FT, 4 SPF, 180°
3
B156-0400-R04 Bolted Carrier, 1.563 OD X 4 FT, 4 SPF, 180°
B156-0400-R07 Bolted Carrier, 1.563 OD X 7 FT, 4 SPF, 180°
B156-0400-R11 Bolted Carrier, 1.563 OD X 11 FT, 4 SPF, 180°
B156-0400-R15 Bolted Carrier, 1.563 OD X 15 FT, 4 SPF, 180°
B156-0400-R21 Bolted Carrier, 1.563 OD X 21 FT, 4 SPF, 180°
C
RTG-1687-401NT Charge, RTG 1-11/16” NT, HMX - uses Ribbon (Preferred) or 40 gr. Round Cord
SDP-1687-401NTX Charge, RTG 1-11/16” NTX, HMX - uses Ribbon (Preferred) or 40 gr. Round Cord
SDP-1687-402NT3 Charge, RTG 1-11/16” NT3, HERO™, SDP, HMX - uses Ribbon (Preferred) or 40

A
DET-0325-011 Det Cord - Ribbon, 40 gr. RDX, Nylon LS
DET-0412-006 Det Cord - Ribbon, 40 gr. HMX, Nylon LS
DET-0325-013 Det Cord - Round, 40 gr. RDX, Nylon LS
DET-0412-014 Det Cord - Round, 40 gr. HMX, Nylon LS
bol-4.0 bkLast Revised 9/2009
Bolted Gun System
1.563” O.D. 4spf 180° Spiral
SDP - HERO™, DP, BH
©2009 Owen Oil Tools        All rights reserved
Owen Oil Tools
Item Part No. Description
1
R156-0638-O04 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 1.563 OD X 4 FT, 6 SPF, 0°, 19 Shots
R156-0638-O07 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 1.563 OD X 7 FT, 6 SPF, 0°, 37 Shots
R156-0638-O11 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 1.563 OD X 11 FT, 6 SPF, 0°, 61 Shots
R156-0638-O15 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 1.563 OD X 15 FT, 6 SPF, 0°, 85 Shots
R156-0638-O21 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 1.563 OD X 21 FT, 6 SPF, 0°, 121 Shots
2
T106-0638-O04 Tube Strip, 1.063 OD X 4 FT, 6 SPF, 0°
T106-0638-O07 Tube Strip, 1.063 OD X 7 FT, 6 SPF, 0°
T106-0638-O11 Tube Strip, 1.063 OD X 11 FT, 6 SPF, 0°
T106-0638-O15 Tube Strip, 1.063 OD X 15 FT, 6 SPF, 0°
T106-0638-O21 Tube Strip, 1.063 OD X 21 FT, 6 SPF, 0°
3
B156-0600-O04 Bolted Carrier, 1.563 OD X 4 FT, 6 SPF, 0°
B156-0600-O07 Bolted Carrier, 1.563 OD X 7 FT, 6 SPF, 0°
B156-0600-O11 Bolted Carrier, 1.563 OD X 11 FT, 6 SPF, 0°
B156-0600-O15 Bolted Carrier, 1.563 OD X 15 FT, 6 SPF, 0°
B156-0600-O21 Bolted Carrier, 1.563 OD X 21 FT, 6 SPF, 0°
C
RTG-1687-401NT Charge, RTG 1-11/16” NT, HMX - uses Ribbon (Preferred) or 40 gr. Round Cord
SDP-1687-401NTX Charge, RTG 1-11/16” NTX, HMX - uses Ribbon (Preferred) or 40 gr. Round Cord
SDP-1687-402NT3 Charge, RTG 1-11/16” NT3, HERO™™, SDP, HMX - uses Ribbon (Preferred) or

A
DET-0325-011 Det Cord - Ribbon, 40 gr. RDX, Nylon LS
DET-0412-006 Det Cord - Ribbon, 40 gr. HMX, Nylon LS
DET-0325-013 Det Cord - Round, 40 gr. RDX, Nylon LS
DET-0412-014 Det Cord - Round, 40 gr. HMX, Nylon LS
bol-5.0 bkLast Revised 03/2010
Bolted Gun System
1.563” O.D. 6spf 0° Spiral
SDP - HERO™, DP, BH
©2009 Owen Oil Tools        All rights reserved
Owen Oil Tools
Item Part No. Description
1
R156-0638-A04 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 1.563 OD X 4 FT, 6 SPF, 60°, 19 Shots
R156-0638-A07 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 1.563 OD X 7 FT, 6 SPF, 60°, 37 Shots
R156-0638-A11 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 1.563 OD X 11 FT, 6 SPF, 60°, 61 Shots
R156-0638-A15 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 1.563 OD X 15 FT, 6 SPF, 60°, 85 Shots
R156-0638-A21 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 1.563 OD X 21 FT, 6 SPF, 60°, 121 Shots
2
T106-0638-A04 Tube Strip, 1.063 OD X 4 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
T106-0638-A07 Tube Strip, 1.063 OD X 7 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
T106-0638-A11 Tube Strip, 1.063 OD X 11 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
T106-0638-A15 Tube Strip, 1.063 OD X 15 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
T106-0638-A21 Tube Strip, 1.063 OD X 21 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
3
B156-0600-A04 Bolted Carrier, 1.563 OD X 4 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
B156-0600-A07 Bolted Carrier, 1.563 OD X 7 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
B156-0600-A11 Bolted Carrier, 1.563 OD X 11 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
B156-0600-A15 Bolted Carrier, 1.563 OD X 15 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
B156-0600-A21 Bolted Carrier, 1.563 OD X 21 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
C
RTG-1687-401NT Charge, RTG 1-11/16" NT, HMX - uses Ribbon (Preferred) or 40 gr. Round Cord
SDP-1687-401NTX Charge, RTG 1-11/16" NTX, HMX - uses Ribbon (Preferred) or 40 gr. Round Cord
SDP-1687-402NT3 Charge, RTG 1-11/16" NT3, HERO, SDP, HMX - uses Ribbon (Preferred) or 40 gr.

Bolted Gun System
1.563” O.D. 6spf 60° Spiral
SDP - HERO™, DP, BH
		1.563” O.D. 4spf 0° Spiral SDP - HERO™, DP, BH
		1.563” O.D. 4spf 60° Spiral SDP - HERO™, DP, BH
		1.563” O.D. 4spf 90° Spiral SDP - HERO™, DP, BH
		1.563” O.D. 4spf 180° Spiral SDP - HERO™, DP, BH
		1.563” O.D. 6spf 0° Spiral SDP - HERO™, DP, BH
		1.563” O.D. 6spf 60° Spiral SDP - HERO™, DP, BH
©2009 Owen Oil Tools        All rights reserved
Owen Oil Tools
Item Part No. Description
1
R203-0437-O04 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.030 OD X 4 FT, 4 SPF, 0°, 13 Shots
R203-0437-O07 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.030 OD X 7 FT, 4 SPF, 0°, 25 Shots
R203-0437-O11 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.030 OD X 11 FT, 4 SPF, 0°, 41 Shots
R203-0437-O15 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.030 OD X 15 FT, 4 SPF, 0°, 57 Shots
R203-0437-O21 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.030 OD X 21 FT, 4 SPF, 0°, 81 Shots
2
F150-0437-R04 Flat Strip, 1.500 OD X 4 FT, 4 SPF,  0°,180°
F150-0437-R07 Flat Strip, 1.500 OD X 7 FT, 4 SPF, 0°,180°
F150-0437-R11 Flat Strip, 1.500 OD X 11 FT, 4 SPF, 0°,180°
F150-0437-R15 Flat Strip, 1.500 OD X 15 FT, 4 SPF, 0°,180°
F150-0437-R21 Flat Strip, 1.500 OD X 21 FT, 4 SPF, 0°,180°
3
B203-0400-O04 Bolted Carrier, 2.030 OD X 4 FT, 4 SPF, 0°
B203-0400-O07 Bolted Carrier, 2.030 OD X 7 FT, 4 SPF, 0°
B203-0400-O11 Bolted Carrier, 2.030 OD X 11 FT, 4 SPF, 0°
B203-0400-O15 Bolted Carrier, 2.030 OD X 15 FT, 4 SPF, 0°
B203-0400-O21 Bolted Carrier, 2.030 OD X 21 FT, 4 SPF, 0°
C
SDP-2125-402NT3 Charge, RTG 2-1/8", HMX - DP, SDP - HERO - uses Ribbon (Preferred) or 40 gr. Round Cord
SDP-2125-402NTX Charge, RTG 2-1/8", HMX - DP, SDP - uses Ribbon (Preferred) or 40 gr. Round Cord
RTG-2125-402LS Charge, RTG 2-1/8", HMX - DP, LS - uses Ribbon (Preferred) or 40 gr. Round Cord

Max O.D. before Firing 51.6 mm 2.032"
Max O.D. after Firing (in fluid) 52.8 mm 2.08"
Max O.D. after Firing (in gas) 53.98 mm 2.125"
Gun Weight Loaded 7.4 kg/m 5.0 lb/ft
Item Part No. Description
4 RTG-2125-112 Shooting Adapter, 2-1/8" O.D.
5
RTG-2125-108 Tandem Sub, 2-1/8" Without Dart Seal
RTG-2125-109 Tandem Sub, 2-1/8" With Dart Seal
6 RTG-2125-115 Bull Plug, 2-1/8""
7 RTG-2125-116 Blast Sleeve, 2-1/8"
8
PUR-0500-052 Socket Hd. Cap Screw, 5/16-18 x 1/4"
PUR-0500-033 Socket Hd. Cap Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/8"
9
OOO-N569-220 O-Ring #220 Nitrile
OOO-V569-220 O-Ring #220 Viton
A
A538010 Det Cord - Ribbon, 40 gr. RDX, Nylon LS
A545010 Det Cord - Ribbon, 40 gr. HMX, Nylon LS
A539010 Det Cord - Round, 40 gr. RDX, Nylon LS
A544010 Det Cord - Round, 40 gr. HMX, Nylon LS
bol-7.0 bkLast Revised 01/2010
Bolted Gun System
2.030” O.D. 4spf 0° Spiral
SDP - HERO™, DP, BH
©2009 Owen Oil Tools        All rights reserved
Owen Oil Tools
Item Part No. Description
1
R203-0437-A04 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.030 OD X 4 FT, 4 SPF, 60°, 13 Shots
R203-0437-A07 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.030 OD X 7 FT, 4 SPF, 60°, 25 Shots
R203-0437-A11 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.030 OD X 11 FT, 4 SPF, 60°, 41 Shots
R203-0437-A15 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.030 OD X 15 FT, 4 SPF, 60°, 57 Shots
R203-0437-A21 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.030 OD X 21 FT, 4 SPF, 60°, 81 Shots
2
T138-0437-A04 Tube Strip, 1.375 OD X 4 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
T138-0437-A07 Tube Strip, 1.375 OD X 7 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
T138-0437-A11 Tube Strip, 1.375 OD X 11 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
T138-0437-A15 Tube Strip, 1.375 OD X 15 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
T138-0437-A21 Tube Strip, 1.375 OD X 21 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
3
B203-0400-A04 Bolted Carrier, 2.030 OD X 4 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
B203-0400-A07 Bolted Carrier, 2.030 OD X 7 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
B203-0400-A11 Bolted Carrier, 2.030 OD X 11 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
B203-0400-A15 Bolted Carrier, 2.030 OD X 15 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
B203-0400-A21 Bolted Carrier, 2.030 OD X 21 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
C
SDP-2125-402NT3 Charge, RTG 2-1/8", HMX - DP, SDP - HERO - uses Ribbon (Preferred) or 40 gr.
Round Cord
SDP-2125-402NTX Charge, RTG 2-1/8", HMX - DP, SDP - uses Ribbon (Preferred) or 40 gr. Round Cord

A
A538010 Det Cord - Ribbon, 40 gr. RDX, Nylon LS
A545010 Det Cord - Ribbon, 40 gr. HMX, Nylon LS
A539010 Det Cord - Round, 40 gr. RDX, Nylon LS
A544010 Det Cord - Round, 40 gr. HMX, Nylon LS
bol-7.0 bkLast Revised 9/2009
Bolted Gun System
2.030” O.D. 4spf 60° Spiral
SDP - HERO™, DP, BH
©2009 Owen Oil Tools        All rights reserved
Owen Oil Tools
Item Part No. Description
1
R203-0437-B04 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.030 OD X 4 FT, 4 SPF, 90°, 13 Shots
R203-0437-B07 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.030 OD X 7 FT, 4 SPF, 90°, 25 Shots
R203-0437-B11 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.030 OD X 11 FT, 4 SPF, 90°, 41 Shots
R203-0437-B15 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.030 OD X 15 FT, 4 SPF, 90°, 57 Shots
R203-0437-B21 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.030 OD X 21 FT, 4 SPF, 90°, 81 Shots
2
T138-0437-B04 Tube Strip, 1.375 OD X 4 FT, 4 SPF, 90°
T138-0437-B07 Tube Strip, 1.375 OD X 7 FT, 4 SPF, 90°
T138-0437-B11 Tube Strip, 1.375 OD X 11 FT, 4 SPF, 90°
T138-0437-B15 Tube Strip, 1.375 OD X 15 FT, 4 SPF, 90°
T138-0437-B21 Tube Strip, 1.375 OD X 21 FT, 4 SPF, 90°
3
B203-0400-B04 Bolted Carrier, 2.030 OD X 4 FT, 4 SPF, 90°
B203-0400-B07 Bolted Carrier, 2.030 OD X 7 FT, 4 SPF, 90°
B203-0400-B11 Bolted Carrier, 2.030 OD X 11 FT, 4 SPF, 90°
B203-0400-B15 Bolted Carrier, 2.030 OD X 15 FT, 4 SPF, 90°
B203-0400-B21 Bolted Carrier, 2.030 OD X 21 FT, 4 SPF, 90°
C
SDP-2125-402NT3 Charge, RTG 2-1/8", HMX - DP, SDP - HERO - uses Ribbon (Pre-
ferred) or 40 gr. Round Cord
SDP-2125-402NTX Charge, RTG 2-1/8", HMX - DP, SDP - uses Ribbon (Preferred) or 40

A
A538010 Det Cord - Ribbon, 40 gr. RDX, Nylon LS
A545010 Det Cord - Ribbon, 40 gr. HMX, Nylon LS
A539010 Det Cord - Round, 40 gr. RDX, Nylon LS
A544010 Det Cord - Round, 40 gr. HMX, Nylon LS
bol-8.0 bkLast Revised 9/2009
Bolted Gun System
2.030” O.D. 4spf 90° Spiral
SDP - HERO™, DP, BH
©2009 Owen Oil Tools        All rights reserved
Owen Oil Tools
Item Part No. Description
1
R203-0437-R04 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.030 OD X 4 FT, 4 SPF, 180°, 13 Shots
R203-0437-R07 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.030 OD X 7 FT, 4 SPF, 180°, 25 Shots
R203-0437-R11 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.030 OD X 11 FT, 4 SPF, 180°, 41 Shots
R203-0437-R15 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.030 OD X 15 FT, 4 SPF, 180°, 57 Shots
R203-0437-R21 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.030 OD X 21 FT, 4 SPF, 180°, 81 Shots
2
F150-0437-R04 Flat Strip, 1.500 OD X 4 FT, 4 SPF, 180°
F150-0437-R07 Flat Strip, 1.500 OD X 7 FT, 4 SPF, 180°
F150-0437-R11 Flat Strip, 1.500 OD X 11 FT, 4 SPF, 180°
F150-0437-R15 Flat Strip, 1.500 OD X 15 FT, 4 SPF, 180°
F150-0437-R21 Flat Strip, 1.500 OD X 21 FT, 4 SPF, 180°
3
B203-0400-R04 Bolted Carrier, 2.030 OD X 4 FT, 4 SPF, 180°
B203-0400-R07 Bolted Carrier, 2.030 OD X 7 FT, 4 SPF, 180°
B203-0400-R11 Bolted Carrier, 2.030 OD X 11 FT, 4 SPF, 180°
B203-0400-R15 Bolted Carrier, 2.030 OD X 15 FT, 4 SPF, 180°
B203-0400-R21 Bolted Carrier, 2.030 OD X 21 FT, 4 SPF, 180°
C
SDP-2125-402NT3 Charge, RTG 2-1/8", HMX - DP, SDP - HERO - uses Ribbon (Preferred)
or 40 gr. Round Cord
SDP-2125-402NTX Charge, RTG 2-1/8", HMX - DP, SDP - uses Ribbon (Preferred) or 40 gr.

A
A538010 Det Cord - Ribbon, 40 gr. RDX, Nylon LS
A545010 Det Cord - Ribbon, 40 gr. HMX, Nylon LS
A539010 Det Cord - Round, 40 gr. RDX, Nylon LS
A544010 Det Cord - Round, 40 gr. HMX, Nylon LS
bol-9.0 bkLast Revised 9/2009
Bolted Gun System
2.030” O.D. 4spf 180° Spiral
SDP - HERO™, DP, BH
©2009 Owen Oil Tools        All rights reserved
Owen Oil Tools
Item Part No. Description
1
R203-0637-O04 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.030 OD X 4 FT, 6 SPF, 0°, 13 Shots
R203-0637-O07 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.030 OD X 7 FT, 6 SPF, 0°, 25 Shots
R203-0637-O11 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.030 OD X 11 FT, 6 SPF, 0°, 41 Shots
R203-0637-O15 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.030 OD X 15 FT, 6 SPF, 0°, 57 Shots
R203-0637-O21 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.030 OD X 21 FT, 6 SPF, 0°, 81 Shots
2
T138-0637-O04 Tube Strip, 1.375 OD X 4 FT, 6 SPF, 0°
T138-0637-O07 Tube Strip, 1.375 OD X 7 FT, 6 SPF, 0°
T138-0637-O11 Tube Strip, 1.375 OD X 11 FT, 6 SPF, 0°
T138-0637-O15 Tube Strip, 1.375 OD X 15 FT, 6 SPF, 0°
T138-0637-O21 Tube Strip, 1.375 OD X 21 FT, 6 SPF, 0°
3
B203-0600-O04 Bolted Carrier, 2.030 OD X 4 FT, 6 SPF, 0°
B203-0600-O07 Bolted Carrier, 2.030 OD X 7 FT, 6 SPF, 0°
B203-0600-O11 Bolted Carrier, 2.030 OD X 11 FT, 6 SPF, 0°
B203-0600-O15 Bolted Carrier, 2.030 OD X 15 FT, 6 SPF, 0°
B203-0600-O21 Bolted Carrier, 2.030 OD X 21 FT, 6 SPF, 0°
C
SDP-2125-402NT3 Charge, RTG 2-1/8”, HMX - DP, SDP - HERO™ - uses Ribbon (Pre-
ferred) or 40 gr. Round Cord
SDP-2125-402NTX Charge, RTG 2-1/8”, HMX - DP, SDP - uses Ribbon (Preferred) or 40 gr.

A
DET-0325-011 Det Cord - Ribbon, 40 gr. RDX, Nylon LS
DET-0412-006 Det Cord - Ribbon, 40 gr. HMX, Nylon LS
DET-0325-013 Det Cord - Round, 40 gr. RDX, Nylon LS
DET-0412-014 Det Cord - Round, 40 gr. HMX, Nylon LS
bol-10.0 bkLast Revised 9/2009
Bolted Gun System
2.030” O.D. 6spf 0° Spiral
SDP - HERO™, DP, BH
©2009 Owen Oil Tools        All rights reserved
Owen Oil Tools
Item Part No. Description
1
R203-0637-A04 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.030 OD X 4 FT, 6 SPF, 60°, 13 Shots
R203-0637-A07 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.030 OD X 7 FT, 6 SPF, 60°, 25 Shots
R203-0637-A11 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.030 OD X 11 FT, 6 SPF, 60°, 41 Shots
R203-0637-A15 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.030 OD X 15 FT, 6 SPF, 60°, 57 Shots
R203-0637-A21 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.030 OD X 21 FT, 6 SPF, 60°, 81 Shots
2
T138-0637-A04 Tube Strip, 1.375 OD X 4 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
T138-0637-A07 Tube Strip, 1.375 OD X 7 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
T138-0637-A11 Tube Strip, 1.375 OD X 11 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
T138-0637-A15 Tube Strip, 1.375 OD X 15 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
T138-0637-A21 Tube Strip, 1.375 OD X 21 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
3
B203-0600-A04 Bolted Carrier, 2.030 OD X 4 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
B203-0600-A07 Bolted Carrier, 2.030 OD X 7 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
B203-0600-A11 Bolted Carrier, 2.030 OD X 11 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
B203-0600-A15 Bolted Carrier, 2.030 OD X 15 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
B203-0600-A21 Bolted Carrier, 2.030 OD X 21 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
C
SDP-2125-402NT3 Charge, RTG 2-1/8", HMX - DP, SDP - HERO - uses Ribbon (Pre-
ferred) or 40 gr. Round Cord
SDP-2125-402NTX Charge, RTG 2-1/8", HMX - DP, SDP - uses Ribbon (Preferred) or

Bolted Gun System
2.030” O.D. 6spf 60° Spiral
SDP - HERO™, DP, BH
		2.030” O.D. 4spf 0° Spiral SDP - HERO™, DP, BH
		2.030” O.D. 4spf 60° Spiral SDP - HERO™, DP, BH
		2.030” O.D. 4spf 90° Spiral SDP - HERO™, DP, BH
		2.030” O.D. 4spf 180° Spiral SDP - HERO™, DP, BH
		2.030” O.D. 6spf 0° Spiral SDP - HERO™, DP, BH
		2.030” O.D. 6spf 60° SpiralSDP - HERO™, DP, BH
©2009 Owen Oil Tools        All rights reserved
Owen Oil Tools
Item Part No. Description
1
R239-0434-A04 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.390 OD X 4 FT, 4 SPF, 60°, 13 Shots
R239-0434-A07 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.390 OD X 7 FT, 4 SPF, 60°, 25 Shots
R239-0434-A11 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.390 OD X 11 FT, 4 SPF, 60°, 41 Shots
R239-0434-A15 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.390 OD X 15 FT, 4 SPF, 60°, 57 Shots
R239-0434-A21 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.390 OD X 21 FT, 4 SPF, 60°, 81 Shots
2
T150-0434-A04 Tube Strip, 1.500 OD X 4 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
T150-0434-A07 Tube Strip, 1.500 OD X 7 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
T150-0434-A11 Tube Strip, 1.500 OD X 11 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
T150-0434-A15 Tube Strip, 1.500 OD X 15 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
T150-0434-A21 Tube Strip, 1.500 OD X 21 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
3
B239-0400-A04 Bolted Carrier, 2.390 OD X 4 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
B239-0400-A07 Bolted Carrier, 2.390 OD X 7 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
B239-0400-A11 Bolted Carrier, 2.390 OD X 11 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
B239-0400-A15 Bolted Carrier, 2.390 OD X 15 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
B239-0400-A21 Bolted Carrier, 2.390 OD X 21 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
C
TAG-2375-402NT Charge, TAG 2-3/8", HMX, NT, SDP
TAG-2375-301BH Charge, TAG 2-3/8", RDX, BH
bol-12.0Last Revised 9/2009
Bolted Gun System
2.390” O.D. 4spf 60° Spiral
SDP - HERO™, BH
©2009 Owen Oil Tools        All rights reserved
Owen Oil Tools
Item Part No. Description
4 RTG-2375-112 Shooting Adapter, 2-1/8" O.D.
5
RTG-2375-108 Tandem Sub, 2-3/8" Without Dart Seal
RTG-2375-109 Tandem Sub, 2-3/8" With Dart Seal
6 RTG-2375-115 Bull Plug, 2-1/8""
7 RTG-2375-116 Blast Sleeve, 2-3/8"
8
PUR-0500-073 Socket Hd. Cap Screw, 3/8"-24 x 3/8"
PUR-0500-035 Socket Hd. Cap Screw, 1/4-28 x 3/8"
9
OOO-N569-223 O-Ring #223 Nitrile
OOO-V569-223 O-Ring #223 Viton
A
A538010 Det Cord - Ribbon, 40 gr. RDX, Nylon LS
A545010 Det Cord - Ribbon, 40 gr. HMX, Nylon LS
A539010 Det Cord - Round, 40 gr. RDX, Nylon LS
A544010 Det Cord - Round, 40 gr. HMX, Nylon LS
bol-12.0 bkLast Revised 9/2009
Bolted Gun System
2.390” O.D. 4spf 60° Spiral
SDP - HERO™, BH
©2009 Owen Oil Tools        All rights reserved
Owen Oil Tools
Item Part No. Description
1
R239-0634-A04 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.390 OD X 4 FT, 6 SPF, 60°, 19 Shots
R239-0634-A07 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.390 OD X 7 FT, 6 SPF, 60°, 37 Shots
R239-0634-A11 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.390 OD X 11 FT, 6 SPF, 60°, 61 Shots
R239-0634-A15 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.390 OD X 15 FT, 6 SPF, 60°, 85 Shots
R239-0634-A21 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.390 OD X 21 FT, 6 SPF, 60°, 121 Shots
2
T150-0634-A04 Tube Strip, 1.500 OD X 4 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
T150-0634-A07 Tube Strip, 1.500 OD X 7 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
T150-0634-A11 Tube Strip, 1.500 OD X 11 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
T150-0634-A15 Tube Strip, 1.500 OD X 15 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
T150-0634-A21 Tube Strip, 1.500 OD X 21 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
3
B239-0600-A04 Bolted Carrier, 2.390 OD X 4 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
B239-0600-A07 Bolted Carrier, 2.390 OD X 7 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
B239-0600-A11 Bolted Carrier, 2.390 OD X 11 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
B239-0600-A15 Bolted Carrier, 2.390 OD X 15 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
B239-0600-A21 Bolted Carrier, 2.390 OD X 21 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
C
TAG-2375-402NT Charge, TAG 2-3/8", HMX, NT, SDP
TAG-2375-301BH Charge, TAG 2-3/8", RDX, BH
bol-13.0Last Revised 9/2009

A
A538010 Det Cord - Ribbon, 40 gr. RDX, Nylon LS
A545010 Det Cord - Ribbon, 40 gr. HMX, Nylon LS
A539010 Det Cord - Round, 40 gr. RDX, Nylon LS
A544010 Det Cord - Round, 40 gr. HMX, Nylon LS
bol-13.0 bkLast Revised 9/2009
Bolted Gun System
2.390” O.D. 6spf 60° Spiral
SDP - HERO™, BH
©2009 Owen Oil Tools        All rights reserved
Owen Oil Tools
Item Part No. Description
1
R250-0434-A04 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.500 OD X 4 FT, 4 SPF, 60°, 19 Shots
R250-0434-A07 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.500 OD X 7 FT, 4 SPF, 60°, 37 Shots
R250-0434-A11 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.500 OD X 11 FT, 4 SPF, 60°, 61 Shots
R250-0434-A15 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.500 OD X 15 FT, 4 SPF, 60°, 85 Shots
R250-0434-A21 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.500 OD X 21 FT, 4 SPF, 60°, 121 Shots
2
T163-0434-A04 Tube Strip, 1.625 OD X 4 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
T163-0434-A07 Tube Strip, 1.625 OD X 7 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
T163-0434-A11 Tube Strip, 1.625 OD X 11 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
T163-0434-A15 Tube Strip, 1.625 OD X 15 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
T163-0434-A21 Tube Strip, 1.625 OD X 21 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
3
B250-0400-A04 Bolted Carrier, 2.500 OD X 4 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
B250-0400-A07 Bolted Carrier, 2.500 OD X 7 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
B250-0400-A11 Bolted Carrier, 2.500 OD X 11 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
B250-0400-A15 Bolted Carrier, 2.500 OD X 15 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
B250-0400-A21 Bolted Carrier, 2.500 OD X 21 FT, 4 SPF, 60°
C
RTG-2500-401BH Charge, HMX, BH
TAG-2500-401F Charge, HMX, BH
TAG-2500-402NT Charge, HMX, SDP
SDP-2500-402NT3 Charge, HMX, SDP-NT3
SDP-2500-502NT3 Charge, HNS, SDP-NT3
TAG-2375-301BH Charge, RDX, BH
bol-15.0Last Revised 9/2009
Bolted Gun System
2.500” O.D. 4spf 60° Spiral
SDP - HERO™, GH, BH
©2009 Owen Oil Tools        All rights reserved
Owen Oil Tools
Item Part No. Description
4 RTG-2500-112 Shooting Adapter, 2-1/2" O.D.
5
RTG-2500-108 Tandem Sub, 2-1/2" Without Dart Seal
RTG-2500-109 Tandem Sub, 2-1/2" With Dart Seal
6 RTG-2500-115 Bull Plug, 2-1/2"
7 RTG-2500-116 Blast Sleeve, 2-1/2"
8
PUR-0500-073 Socket Hd. Cap Screw, 3/8"-24 x 1/2"
PUR-0500-035 Socket Hd. Cap Screw, 1/4"-28 x 3/8"
9
OOO-N569-224 O-Ring #224 Nitrile
OOO-V569-224 O-Ring #224 Viton
A
A578010 Det Cord - 80gr., RDX, LS - see ref. section
A571010 Det Cord - 80gr., HMX, LS - see ref. section
bol-15.0 bkLast Revised 9/2009
Bolted Gun System
2.500” O.D. 4spf 60° Spiral
SDP - HERO™, GH, BH
©2009 Owen Oil Tools        All rights reserved
Owen Oil Tools
Item Part No. Description
1
R250-0433-R04 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.500 OD X 4 FT, 4 SPF, 180°, 13 Shots
R250-0433-R07 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.500 OD X 7 FT, 4 SPF, 180°, 25 Shots
R250-0433-R11 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.500 OD X 11 FT, 4 SPF, 180°, 41 Shots
R250-0433-R15 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.500 OD X 15 FT, 4 SPF, 180°, 57 Shots
R250-0433-R21 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.500 OD X 21 FT, 4 SPF, 180°, 81 Shots
2
F186-0433-R04 Flat Strip, 1.860 OD X 4 FT, 4 SPF, 180°
F186-0433-R07 Flat Strip, 1.860 OD X 7 FT, 4 SPF, 180°
F186-0433-R11 Flat Strip, 1.860 OD X 11 FT, 4 SPF, 180°
F186-0433-R15 Flat Strip, 1.860 OD X 15 FT, 4 SPF, 180°
F186-0433-R21 Flat Strip, 1.860 OD X 21 FT, 4 SPF, 180°
3
B250-0400-R04 Bolted Carrier, 2.500 OD X 4 FT, 4 SPF, 180°
B250-0400-R07 Bolted Carrier, 2.500 OD X 7 FT, 4 SPF, 180°
B250-0400-R11 Bolted Carrier, 2.500 OD X 11 FT, 4 SPF, 180°
B250-0400-R15 Bolted Carrier, 2.500 OD X 15 FT, 4 SPF, 180°
B250-0400-R21 Bolted Carrier, 2.500 OD X 21 FT, 4 SPF, 180°
C
RTG-2500-401BH Charge, HMX, BH
TAG-2500-401F Charge, HMX, BH
TAG-2500-402NT Charge, HMX, SDP

OOO-N569-224 O-Ring #224 Nitrile
OOO-V569-224 O-Ring #224 Viton
A
A578010 Det Cord - 80gr., RDX, LS - see ref. section
A571010 Det Cord - 80gr., HMX, LS - see ref. section
bol-16.0 bkLast Revised 9/2009
Bolted Gun System
2.500” O.D. 4spf 180° Spiral
SDP - HERO™, GH, BH
©2009 Owen Oil Tools        All rights reserved
Owen Oil Tools
Item Part No. Description
1
R250-0633-A04 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.500 OD X 4 FT, 6 SPF, 60°, 19 Shots
R250-0633-A07 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.500 OD X 7 FT, 6 SPF, 60°, 37 Shots
R250-0633-A11 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.500 OD X 11 FT, 6 SPF, 60°, 61 Shots
R250-0633-A15 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.500 OD X 15 FT, 6 SPF, 60°, 85 Shots
R250-0633-A21 Bolted Shipping Assembly, 2.500 OD X 21 FT, 6 SPF, 60°, 121 Shots
2
T163-0633-A04 Tube Strip, 1.625 OD X 4 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
T163-0633-A07 Tube Strip, 1.625 OD X 7 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
T163-0633-A11 Tube Strip, 1.625 OD X 11 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
T163-0633-A15 Tube Strip, 1.625 OD X 15 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
T163-0633-A21 Tube Strip, 1.625 OD X 21 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
3
B250-0600-A04 Bolted Carrier, 2.500 OD X 4 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
B250-0600-A07 Bolted Carrier, 2.500 OD X 7 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
B250-0600-A11 Bolted Carrier, 2.500 OD X 11 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
B250-0600-A15 Bolted Carrier, 2.500 OD X 15 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
B250-0600-A21 Bolted Carrier, 2.500 OD X 21 FT, 6 SPF, 60°
C
RTG-2500-401BH Charge, HMX, BH
TAG-2500-401F Charge, HMX, BH
TAG-2500-402NT Charge, HMX, SDP